Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
related primarily to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.
Exposure to interest rate risks
The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the borrowings carrying floating rate of interest. These
obligations exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing
to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate instruments As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021
Secured loan from banks (including current maturities) 9,294.68 13,114.39
Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible change of 0.5% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Particulars Statement of Profit and Loss 31.03.2022 Statement of Profit and Loss 31.03.2021
0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Interest on loan
For the year ended 31 March 2022 56.02 (56.02) 31.28 (31.28)

Credit risk
The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial assets
in the balance sheet
Particulars Note No. As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021
Trade receivables 10 13,487.70 8,637.95
Cash and cash equivalents 11 279.77 31.99
Other bank balances 12 823.94 865.02
Other financial assets 13 1,977.73 1,625.08
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations.
Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is generally limited as the Company transacts
with Banks having a high credit ratings assigned by domestic credit rating agencies.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy,
procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. On adoption of Ind AS 109, the Company
uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment gain or loss. The Company uses a provision matrix